

GAHC010218322025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5704/2025**

MD. ZAHID ALAM  
S/O- HAJI MD. MAQBUL  
R/O- STATION ROAD, TINSUKIA, POLICE STATION- TINSUKIA , DISTRICT-  
TINSUKIA ,ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, HOME  
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE  
TINSUKIA

3:THE CHAIRMAN  
TINSUKIA MUNICIPAL BOARD  
TINSUKIA  
ASSAM

4:THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT  
DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B J DAS, H. RAHMAN,S. AHMED,MS. S NATH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT  
DEPT

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**24.09.2025**

An adjournment has been sought for on behalf of Shri H. Rahman, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner. List after the autumn vacation.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**