

GAHC010218322025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5704/2025

MD. ZAHID ALAM
S/O- HAJI MD. MAQBUL
R/O- STATION ROAD, TINSUKIA, POLICE STATION- TINSUKIA , DISTRICT-
TINSUKIA ,ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, HOME
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE
TINSUKIA

3:THE CHAIRMAN
TINSUKIA MUNICIPAL BOARD
TINSUKIA
ASSAM

4:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B J DAS, H. RAHMAN,S. AHMED,MS. S NATH

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT
DEPT

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

Date : 01.11.2025

Heard Mr. H. Rahman, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. S.A. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. J. Handique, learned Junior Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent nos. 1 & 2; Mr. S.S. Roy, learned Standing Counsel, Tinsukia Municipal Board for the respondent no. 3; and Ms. G. Hazarika, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue and Disaster Management Department for the respondent no. 4.

The petitioner has preferred this writ petition seeking a direction to perform Namaj on two occasions, Id-UI-Fitre and Id-UI-Zuha in the Idgah field at Na-pukhuri, Tinsukia.

Issue notice, returnable in 4 [four] weeks.

As Mr. Handique, learned Junior Government Advocate, Assam has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 & 2; Mr. Roy, learned Standing Counsel, Tinsukia Municipal Board has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no. 3; and Ms. Hazarika, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue and Disaster Management Department has appeared and accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no. 4, issuance of formal notice to the said respondents is dispensed with. However, extra copies of the writ petition along with annexures are to be furnished to Mr. Handique, Mr. Roy and Ms. Hazarika within 2 [two] working days from today.

The respondents shall make endeavour to file their response on or before the returnable date.

The name of Mr. S.S. Roy, learned Standing Counsel, Tinsukia Municipal Board be reflected in the respondents' side in the Cause-List.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant