

GAHC010218322025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5704/2025**

MD. ZAHID ALAM  
S/O- HAJI MD. MAQBUL  
R/O- STATION ROAD, TINSUKIA, POLICE STATION- TINSUKIA , DISTRICT-  
TINSUKIA ,ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, HOME  
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE  
TINSUKIA

3:THE CHAIRMAN  
TINSUKIA MUNICIPAL BOARD  
TINSUKIA  
ASSAM

4:THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT  
DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006

Advocate for the petitioner (s): None appears

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. SS Roy, Govt. Advocate, Assam

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**25.02.2026**

This Court vide an order dated 13.02.2026 sought for instructions as to whether the petitioner herein would be permitted to perform '*Namaz*' in the ensuing *Id-Ul-Fitre* which is to be celebrated on 21.03.2026.

2. Mr. SS Roy, the learned Government Advocate has placed before this Court an instruction issued by the Additional District Magistrate, Tinsukia seeking some more time to carry out necessary verifications. The said instruction is kept on record and marked with the letter 'X'.

3. Taking into account that *Id-Ul-Fitre* would be celebrated on 21.03.2026, this Court directs the respondents to apprise this Court with the necessary instructions by 06.03.2026 after carrying out the necessary verifications without fail.

4. List this matter on 06.03.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**